
Ultrasonic DIFFUSER
for essential oils

Thank you for your purchase.
Before using this product, please read this manual thoroughly
and keep this manual.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

STEP BY STEP USE

1. Remove the plastic cover. 2. Fill the tank with water up to the
MAX level. Use fresh clean water
(tap water is fine, temperature from 
10 to 40°C).

4. Replace the plastic cover.

5. Plug the cord in to the diffuser and then plug the adaptator to a wall 
socket.

Do not use distilled water.
Do not pour water above the max level indicator.

3. Add 5 to 10 drops pure essential oil
(or pure essential oils blend)
in the water tank.

Cube

Cube

1. Aromatic Mist Outlet
2. Top Cover
3. Light source
4. Power plug (back) 
5. Light Button
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OPERATIONS DESCRIPTION

INSTRUCTION FOR USE

1. Function explanation, 2 modes of mist:
    1st click: Light On, diffusion ON (continuous mode) until no more water.
    2nd click: Light On, diffusion ON (intermittent mode, 30 sec ON / 30 sec OFF.
    3rd click: Light and diffusion OFF.

  
2. The indicator LED blinks when the water level is too low to produce mist.

The diffuser will automatically stop after 5 minutes.
- You can add water and then select the mist mode to restart the diffuser.
- Always turn off the diffuser before filling the water reservoir.

3. To stop the machine:
- Press the mist button until all the indicator LED are off.
- To turn the light off click off on the light button.

4. When opening the lid, it is preferable to maintain the latter above the
reservoir to empty the water, thus avoiding any contact between water
and electrical.

Auto shut off safety feature: The diffuser and the light will automatically switch 
off when the water level is too low.

PREPARING FOR USE
Before you use this aroma diffuser:

• Place it on a stable surface that is smooth and even.
• Make sure the water tank is clean and free of foreign objects.
• The recommended room temperature is between 15 and 30°C, with a 

relative humidity between 40 and 60%.

General note: Always turn off the diffuser before any manipulation or when 
filling the reservoir.



Only use 100% pure and natural essential oils or mixtures of essential oils.
You can diffuse any essential oil that is suitable for diffusion. Avoid essential oils
with phenols, ketones or aldehydes. Ask your specialist or aromatherapy dealer
for advice.

You can diffuse essential oils in the presence of children, pregnant women and
animals as far as that the area is sufficiently ventilated and that the essential
oils diffused are suitable for diffusion.

General precautions regarding essential oils

  Wash your hands immediately after using essential oils.

  Avoid all direct contact with the eyes, ears and sensitive mucosa.

  Do not place the device or the essential oils within the reach of young 
children.

  Keep the essential oils away from air and light, as well as all sources of heat 
and flames.

  Always follow the detailed precautions for use of the essential oils used.

   Check if the voltage indicated on the adaptor corresponds to the local mains 
voltage before you connect the appliance. 

   Never attempt to repair the device by yourself. Repair by unqualified people 
could cause an extremely hazardous situation for the user. In case of problem, 
contact your retailer.

   Keep the electrical cord away from hot surfaces. 

   Do not let children play with the device.

   This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been previously informed about how to use it properly by a 
person responsible for their safety. 

   Always unplug the device when filling it or cleaning it.

Extra warnings 

   Replace the water regularly to avoid bacterial contamination.

   Always unplug the aroma diffuser after use. 

   Never cover the aroma diffuser with a towel or blanket. 

   Keep the aroma diffuser at normal room temperature.

   Do not expose nor use the aroma diffuser to extreme heat or cold or to direct 
sunlight. 

   Make sure the aroma diffuser and the main cord are always out of reach of 
babies or children.

   Always switch off the aroma diffuser and unplug it before you move or clean it. 

   Do not use the aroma diffuser outdoors. 

   Do not switch on the aroma diffuser when there is no water in the water tank. 

   Switch off and disconnect the aroma diffuser if it produces abnormal smell or 
noise. 

   Never lean, move or attempt to empty the aroma diffuser while it is operating. 

   Do not orient the mist outlet towards a piece of furniture or an electrical 
appliance. 

   Do not use the aroma diffuser in damp places (humidity level exceeding 60%) 
or close to water. 

   The aroma diffuser is only intended for household use. 

   Do not use any metal or hard objects to clean the mist chip. 

Electromagnetic fields(EMF)
This appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields(EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidences available 
today. 

Important: Always turn off the device and unplug the electrical power before 
cleaning the device. Never use a sharp object to clean it.

  Empty the water tank before cleansing it with a clean and soft damp cloth. You 
can use a gentle detergent if needed. Always rinse and dry well before using 
the device again or storing it.

  To clean the ultrasonic oscillator at the bottom of the water tank when needed 
(see problems solving), use a cotton bud impregnated with alcohol.

Problem Possible Cause  Solution 

The power light does 
not go on and the 
aroma diffuser does not 
work. 

The aroma diffuser 
is not (properly) 
connected to the mains. 

Check all plugs. Put the 
plug (properly) in the 
wall socket and then 
switch on the aroma 
diffuser. 

The power light is on, 
the fan works but no 
mist comes out of the 
mist outlet. 

The water tank is empty 
or the water level is too 
low. 

Fill the water tank with 
more water. 

The aroma diffuser 
produces an unpleasant 
smell. 

The water in the water 
tank is not clean or has 
been left in the water 
tank for too long. 

Renew the water after 
cleaning the water tank 
as explained in this 
manual.

The power-on light is 
on but the aroma diffu-
ser does not work. 

There is too much water 
in the water tank. 

Pour some water out of 
the water tank to reach 
appropriate level. Then 
put back the top cover 
firmly.

The aroma diffuser does 
not produce enough 
mist. 

There is dirt on the 
oscillator. The water 
might also be dirty or 
left for too long in the 
tank.

Clean the water tank 
as explained in this 
manual and then fill it 
with fresh water. 

The aroma diffuser 
makes a strange noise 
when it is on. 

The water level is too 
low. The aroma diffuser 
might be standing on 
an unstable surface. 

Make sure there is 
enough water in the 
water tank.  Place the 
aroma diffuser on a 
smooth, flat and stable 
surface. 

This product enjoys a one-year warranty for proper use in accordance with 
this manual. Otherwise there will be no claim acceptance.

The warranty period is one year from the date of purchase. From this date 
our company will provide free maintenance to any problem resulting from 
a normal use of the diffuser. With any problem during the warranty period, 
please contact your local retailer for maintenance or exchange.

USE OF ESSENTIAL OILSWARNINGS PROBLEMS SOLVING

HOW TO CLEAN THE AROMA DIFFUSER ?

WARRANTY

Voltage: Input: AC100- 240V 50/60Hz / 12W -  Output: DC 24V 0.5A 
Water : 160 ml (max.) 
Minimum water to maintain diffusion : 50 ml
Max time : 5.5 hours
Operating time until automatic stop :

- 5.5 hours in continuous mode
Water consumption : 20-25 ml / hour
Size of the product : 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

Recommended for areas of 20 m2

TECHNICAL DATA

Ultrasonic essential oil diffuser Cube

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

Warranty



DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

USO PASO A PASO

1. Retire la cubierta plástica. 2. Llene el tanque con agua hasta el 
nivel MAX. Use agua limpia y fresca 
(puede usar agua del gripo, la 
temperatura debe ser de entre 10°C 
y 40°C).

4. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta plástica.

5. Enchufe el cable en el difusor y luego conecte el adaptador a un enchufe 
en la pared.

No utilice agua destilada.
No vierta agua por encima del indicador de nivel máximo.

3. Agregue de 5 a 10 gotas de aceite 
esencial puro (o mezcla de aceites 
esenciales puros) en el tanque de 
agua. 

Cube

Cube

1. Salida de Niebla Aromática
2. Cubierta Superior
3. Fuente de Luz
4. Enchufe de Alimentación 
(posterior)
5. Botón 
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS OPERACIONES

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Explicación de la función, 2 modos de niebla:
Primer Clic: Luz Encendida, Difusor Encendido (modo continuo), hasta que  
no quede agua.
Segundo ClIc: Luz Encendida, Difusor Encendido (modo intermitente), Encen     
dido por 30 Segundos / Apagado por 30 Segundos.
Tercer Clic: Luz y Difusor Apagados.

2. El LED indicador parpadea cuando el nivel de agua es demasiado bajo para 
producir niebla. El difusor se detendrá automáticamente luego de 5 minutos.

- Puede añadir agua y luego seleccionar el modo de niebla para reiniciar el 
difusor.
- Apague siempre el difusor antes de llenar el depósito de agua.

3. Para detener la máquina: Presione el botón hasta que se apaguen todos los 
LEDS

4. Al abrir la tapa es preferible mantener esta sobre el depósito para vaciar el 
agua, evitando así cualquier contacto entre el agua y la corriente.

Función de seguridad de apagado automático: el difusor y la luz se apagarán 
automáticamente cuando el nivel del agua sea demasiado bajo.

PREPARANDO EL USO
Antes de utilizar este difusor de aromas:

• Colóquelo en una superficie estable que sea lisa y uniforme.
• Asegúrese de que el tanque de agua esté limpio y libre de objetos 

extraños.
• La temperatura ambiente recomendada es entre 15°C y 30°C, con una 

humedad relativa entre 40% y 60%.

Nota general: siempre apague el difusor antes de cualquier manipulación o al 
llenar el depósito.

DIFUSOR Ultrasónico
para aceites esenciales

Gracias por su compra.
Antes de usar este producto, lea detenidamente este manual y consérvelo.



Voltaje: Entrada: AC100-240V 50/60Hz / 12W -Salida: DC 24V 0.5A
Agua: 160 ml (max.)
Agua mínima para mantener la difusión: 50 ml
Tiempo máximo: 5.5 horas
Tiempo de operación hasta la parada automática: 5.5 horas en el modo de 
niebla total
Consumo de Agua: 20-25 ml / Hora
Tamaño del Producto: 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

Este producto tiene una garantía de un año para un uso adecuado 
de acuerdo con este manual. De lo contrario no habrá aceptación de 
reclamaciones.

El período de garantía es de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. A partir 
de esta fecha, nuestra compañía proporcionará mantenimiento gratuito a 
cualquier problema que resulte de un uso normal del difusor. En caso de que 
surja algún problema durante el período de garantía, comuníquese con su 
distribuidor local para el mantenimiento o cambio.

GARANTÍA

Difusor Ultrasónico de Aceites Esenciales Cube

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

Garantía

Producto: 

Fecha de Compra Día Mes Año

Nombre del vendedor

Sello

• Compruebe si la tensión indicada en el adaptador corresponde a la tensión de 
la red local antes de conectar el aparato.

• Nunca intente reparar el dispositivo por su cuenta. Una reparación por parte 
de una persona no calificada podría causar una situación extremadamente 
peligrosa para el usuario. En caso de problemas, póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor.

• Mantenga el cable eléctrico alejado de las superficies calientes.

• No deje que los niños jueguen con el dispositivo.

• Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos 
niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan sido previamente informados 
sobre cómo usarlo adecuadamente por una persona responsable de su 
seguridad.

• Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo cuando lo llene o lo limpie.

Advertencias adicionales
• Reemplace el agua regularmente para evitar la contaminación bacteriana.

• Desenchufe siempre el difusor de aroma después de su uso.

• Nunca cubra el difusor de aroma con una toalla o manta.

• Mantenga el difusor de aroma a temperatura ambiente normal.

• No exponga ni utilice el difusor de aroma a calor o frío extremos ni a la luz solar 
directa.

• Asegúrese de que el difusor de aroma y el cable principal estén siempre fuera 
del alcance de los bebés o niños.

• Siempre apague el difusor de aroma y desenchúfelo antes de moverlo o 
limpiarlo.

• No utilice el difusor de aroma al aire libre.

• No encienda el difusor de aroma cuando no haya agua en el tanque de agua.

• Apague y desconecte el difusor de aroma si se produce un olor o ruido 
anormal.

• Nunca incline, mueva ni intente vaciar el difusor de aroma mientras está 
funcionando.

• No oriente la salida de la neblina hacia un mueble o un aparato eléctrico.

• No utilice el difusor de aroma en lugares húmedos (nivel de humedad superior 
al 60%) o cerca del agua.

• El difusor de aroma está destinado únicamente para uso doméstico.

• No utilice objetos metálicos o duros para limpiar el difusor.

Campos electromagnéticos (EMF)
Este aparato cumple con todas las normas sobre campos electromagnéticos 
(EMF). Si se maneja correctamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones en este 
manual del usuario, el dispositivo es seguro de usar, según las evidencias 
científicas disponibles en la actualidad.

ADVERTENCIA 
Utilice únicamente aceites esenciales 100% puros y naturales o mezclas de 
aceites esenciales. Puede difundir cualquier aceite esencial que sea adecuado 
para la difusión. Evite los aceites esenciales con fenoles, cetonas o aldehídos. 
Consulte a su especialista o distribuidor de aromaterapia.

Puede difundir aceites esenciales en presencia de niños, mujeres embarazadas y 
animales, siempre que el área esté lo suficientemente ventilada y que los aceites 
esenciales difundidos sean adecuados para la difusión.

Precauciones generales con respecto a los aceites esenciales:

• Lávese las manos inmediatamente después de usar aceites esenciales.

• Evite todo contacto directo con los ojos, oídos y mucosa sensible.

• No coloque el dispositivo o los aceites esenciales al alcance de los niños 
pequeños.

• Mantenga los aceites esenciales alejados del aire y la luz, así como de todas las 
fuentes de calor y llamas.

• Siga siempre las precauciones detalladas para el uso de los aceites esenciales.

Importante: Siempre apague el dispositivo y desenchufe la alimentación eléctrica 
antes de limpiarlo. Nunca use un objeto afilado para limpiarlo

• Vacíe el depósito de agua antes de limpiarlo con un paño limpio y suave. 
Puede usar un detergente suave si es necesario. Enjuague y seque siempre bien 
antes de volver a usar el dispositivo o almacenarlo. 

• Para limpiar el oscilador ultrasónico en la parte inferior del tanque de agua 
cuando sea necesario (consulte la resolución de problemas), use un bastoncillo 
de algodón impregnado con alcohol.

USO DE ACEITES ESENCIALES

¿CÓMO LIMPIAR EL DIFUSOR DE AROMA?

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

DATOS TÉCNICOS

Problema Posible Causa  Solución 

La luz de encendido no 
enciende y el difusor de 
aroma no funciona. 

El difusor de aroma 
no está conectado 
(apropiadamente) a 
la alimentación de 
corriente.

Revise todas las 
conexiones. Conecte 
adecuadamente a la 
pared y encienda el 
difusor.

La luz se enciende, 
pero no sale niebla del 
dispositivo.

El tanque de agua está 
vacío o el nivel de agua 
es demasiado bajo.

Llene el tanque de agua 
con más agua.

El difusor de aroma 
produce un aroma 
desagradable.

El tanque de agua 
no está limpio o el 
agua tiene demasiado 
tiempo almacenada.

Renueve el agua luego 
de limpiar el tanque de 
agua como se explicó 
en este manual.

La luz de encendido 
está encendida pero 
el difusor de aroma no 
funciona.

Hay mucha agua en el 
tanque de agua.

Retire algo de agua 
del tanque de agua 
para que llegue al nivel 
apropiado. Luego, 
vuelva a colocar la 
cubierta firmemente.

El difusor de aromas 
no produce niebla 
suficiente.

Hay niebla en el 
oscilador. El agua 
podría estar sucia o 
podría tener demasiado 
tiempo en el tanque. 

Limpie el tanque de 
agua como se explicó 
en este manual y llene 
con agua fresca.

El difusor de aromas 
realiza ruidos extraños 
mientras está 
encendido.

El nivel de agua es 
demasiado bajo. El 
difusor de aroma podría 
estar en una superficie 
inestable.

Asegúrese de que hay 
suficiente agua en el 
tanque. Coloque el 
difusor de aroma en 
una superficie plana y 
estable.



DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

UTILIZZO PASSO DOPO PASSO

1. Rimuovere il coperchio di plastica. 2. Riempire il serbatoio con acqua fino 
al livello MAX. Utilizzare acqua pu-
lita fresca (l’acqua del rubinetto va 
bene, temperatura da 10°C a 40°C).

4. Rimettere il coperchio di plastica.

5. Inserire il cavo nel diffusore e quindi inserire l’adattatore in una presa a 
muro.

Non utilizzare acqua distillata.
Non versare acqua oltre il livello massimo indicato.

3. Aggiungere da 5 a 10 gocce di olio 
essenziale puro (o miscela di oli 
essenziali puri) nel serbatoio.

Cube

Cube

1. Scarico di Nebulizzazione Aromatica
2. Copertura Superiore
3. Sorgente luminosa
4. Connettore di alimentazione 
(posteriore)
5. Tasto 
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DESCRIZIONE OPERAZIONI

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Spiegazione delle funzioni, 2 modalità di nebulizzazione:
1°click: Luce Accesa, diffusione ACCESA, (modalità continua) fino a quando  
non finisce l’acqua.
2°click: Luce Accesa, diffusione ACCESA, (modalità intermittente, 30 sec 
ACCESO / 30 sec SPENTO).
3°click: Luce e Diffusione SPENTO.

  
2. L’indicatore al LED lampeggia quando il livello dell’acqua è troppo basso per 
nebulizzare. Il diffusore si fermerà automaticamente dopo 5 minuti.
- È possibile aggiungere acqua e quindi selezionare la modalità nebulizzazione 
per riavviare il diffusore.
- Spegnere sempre il diffusore prima di riempire il serbatoio d’acqua.

3. Per fermare il dispositivo: Premere il tasto fino a quando tutti gli indicatori LED 
saranno spenti.

4. Quando si apre il coperchio, è preferibile mantenere quest’ultimo al di sopra 
del serbatoio per svuotare l’acqua, evitando così qualsiasi contatto tra acqua ed 
elettricità.

Funzione di spegnimento automatico: il diffusore e la luce si spengono automati-
camente quando il livello dell’acqua è troppo basso.

PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO
Prima di utilizzare il diffusore di aroma:

•  Posizionarlo su una superficie stabile che sia liscia e uniforme.
•  Assicurarsi che il serbatoio sia pulito e privo di corpi estranei.
•  La temperatura ambiente consigliata è compresa tra 15 e 30°C, con 

un’umidità relativa compresa tra il 40 e il 60%.

Nota generale: Spegnere sempre il diffusore prima di qualsiasi manipolazione 
o durante il riempimento del serbatoio.

DIFFUSORE  ad Ultrasuoni
per oli essenziali

Grazie per il vostro acquisto. 
Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale e 
conservarlo.



Voltaggio: Ingresso: AC100-240V 50/60Hz / 12W - Uscita: DC 24V 0.5A
Acqua: 160 ml (massimo)
Acqua minima per mantenere la diffusione: 50 ml
Tempo massimo: 5,5 ore
Tempo di funzionamento fino all’arresto automatico: 5,5 ore in modalità 
nebulizzazione totale
Consumo di acqua: 20-25 ml/ora
Dimensioni del prodotto: 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

DATI TECNICI

Questo prodotto gode di una garanzia di un anno per l’uso corretto in 
conformità con questo manuale. Altrimenti non ci sarà alcuna richiesta di 
accettazione.

Il periodo di garanzia è di un anno dalla data di acquisto. Da questa data 
la nostra azienda fornirà la manutenzione gratuita per qualsiasi problema 
derivante da un normale utilizzo del diffusore. In caso di problemi durante il 
periodo di garanzia, contattare il rivenditore locale per la manutenzione o la 
sostituzione.

GARANZIA

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

diffusore ad ultrasuoni per oli essenziali Cube

Garanzia

Prodotto: 
Data di acquisto Giorno Mese Anno

Nome del rivenditore

Timbro

• Controllare che la tensione indicata sull’adattatore corrisponda alla tensione di 
rete locale prima di collegare l’apparecchio.

• Non provare mai a riparare il dispositivo da soli. La riparazione da parte di 
personale non qualificato potrebbe causare una situazione estremamente 
pericolosa per l’utente. In caso di problemi, contattare il rivenditore.

• Tenere il cavo elettrico lontano da superfici calde.

• Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo.

• Questo dispositivo non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (inclusi i 
bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano stati precedentemente 
informati su come utilizzarlo correttamente da una persona responsabile della 
loro sicurezza.

• Scollegare sempre il dispositivo durante il riempimento o la pulizia.

Ulteriori avvertenze
• Sostituire regolarmente l’acqua per evitare la contaminazione batterica.

• Scollegare sempre il diffusore di aroma dopo l’uso.

• Non coprire mai il diffusore con un asciugamano o una coperta.

• Conservare il diffusore di aromi a normale temperatura ambiente.

• Non esporre né utilizzare il diffusore di aromi al calore estremo, al freddo o alla 
luce diretta del sole.

• Assicurarsi che il diffusore di aromi e il cavo principale siano sempre fuori dalla 
portata di neonati o bambini.

• Spegnere sempre il diffusore di aromi e scollegarlo prima di spostarlo o di 
pulirlo.

• Non utilizzare il diffusore di aromi all’aperto.

• Non accendere il diffusore di aromi quando non c’è acqua nel serbatoio 
dell’acqua.

• Spegnere e scollegare il diffusore di aromi se produce odori o rumori anomali.

• Non appoggiarsi, spostarsi o tentare di svuotare il diffusore di aromi mentre è 
in funzione.

• Non orientare l’uscita della nebulizzazione verso un mobile o un 
elettrodomestico.

• Non utilizzare il diffusore di aromi in luoghi umidi (livello di umidità superiore 
al 60%) o vicino all’acqua.

• Il diffusore di aromi è destinato esclusivamente all’uso domestico.

• Non utilizzare alcun metallo o oggetti duri per pulire la nebulizzazione.

Campi Elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questo apparecchio è conforme a tutti gli standard relativi ai campi 
elettromagnetici (EMF). Se gestito correttamente e in base alle istruzioni 
contenute in questo manuale utente, l’apparecchio è sicuro da utilizzare in base 
alle evidenze scientifiche disponibili oggi.

AVVERTENZE

Utilizzare solo oli essenziali puri e naturali al 100% o miscele di oli essenziali. 
Puoi diffondere qualsiasi olio essenziale adatto alla diffusione. Evitare oli essen-
ziali con fenoli, chetoni o aldeidi. Chiedi consiglio al tuo specialista o rivenditore 
di aromaterapia.

È possibile diffondere oli essenziali in presenza di bambini, donne incinte e 
animali purché l’area sia sufficientemente ventilata e che gli oli essenziali diffusi 
siano adatti alla diffusione.

Precauzioni generali relative agli olii essenziali:

• Lavarsi le mani immediatamente dopo aver usato gli oli essenziali.

• Evitare ogni contatto diretto con gli occhi, le orecchie e le mucose sensibili.

• Non mettere il dispositivo o gli oli essenziali alla portata dei bambini.

• Tenere gli olii essenziali lontano da aria e luce, nonché da tutte le fonti di calore 
e fiamme.

• Seguire sempre le precauzioni dettagliate per l’uso degli oli essenziali usati.

UTILIZZO DEGLI OLI ESSENZIALI

Importante: spegnere sempre il dispositivo e scollegare l’alimentazione elettrica 
prima di pulire il dispositivo. Non usare mai oggetti appuntiti per pulirlo.

• Prima di pulire, svuotare il serbatoio dell’acqua con un panno umido 
pulito e morbido. È possibile utilizzare un detergente delicato se necessario. 
Risciacquare e asciugare sempre bene prima di utilizzare nuovamente il 
dispositivo o di conservarlo.

• Per pulire l’oscillatore ad ultrasuoni nella parte inferiore del serbatoio 
dell’acqua quando necessario (consultare la soluzione dei problemi), utilizzare 
un bastoncino di cotone imbevuto di alcool.

COME PULIRE IL DIFFUSORE DI AROMI?

RISOLUZIONE DI PROBLEMI

Problema Causa Possibile  Soluzione 

La spia di accensione 
non si accende e il 
diffusore di aromi non 
funziona.

Il diffusore di aromi 
non è (correttamente) 
collegato alla rete 
elettrica.

Controlla tutte le 
spine. Inserire la spina 
(correttamente) nella 
presa a muro e quindi 
accendere il diffusore 
di aromi.

La spia di accensione 
è accesa, la ventola 
funziona ma non esce 
nebbia dall’uscita della 
nebbia.

Il serbatoio dell’acqua 
è vuoto o il livello 
dell’acqua è troppo 
basso.

Riempi il serbatoio 
dell’acqua con più 
acqua.

Il diffusore di aromi 
produce un odore 
sgradevole.

L’acqua nel serbatoio 
dell’acqua non è 
pulita o è rimasta nel 
serbatoio per troppo 
tempo.

Rinnovare l’acqua dopo 
aver pulito il serbatoio 
dell’acqua come 
spiegato in questo 
manuale.

La spia di accensione è 
accesa ma il diffusore di 
aromi non funziona.

C’è troppa acqua nel 
serbatoio dell’acqua.

Versa dell’acqua dal 
serbatoio dell’acqua per 
raggiungere il livello 
appropriato. Quindi 
riporre saldamente il 
coperchio superiore.

Il diffusore di aromi non 
nebulizza a sufficienza.

C’è sporcizia 
sull’oscillatore. L’acqua 
potrebbe anche essere 
sporca o lasciata per 
troppo tempo nel 
serbatoio.

Pulire il serbatoio 
dell’acqua come 
spiegato in questo 
manuale e quindi 
riempirlo con acqua 
fresca.

Il diffusore di aromi 
emette uno strano 
rumore quando è 
acceso.

Il livello dell’acqua 
è troppo basso. Il 
diffusore dell’aroma 
potrebbe trovarsi su 
una superficie instabile.

Assicurarsi che ci sia 
abbastanza acqua nel 
serbatoio. Posizionare 
il diffusore dell’aroma 
su una superficie liscia, 
piatta e stabile.



DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

USO PASSO A PASSO

1. Remova a cobertura plástica. 2. Encha o tanque com água até o 
nível MAX. Use água limpa e fresca 
(você pode usar água da torneira, a 
temperatura deve estar entre 10°C 
e 40°C).

4. Volte a colocar a cobertura plástica.

5. Conecte o cabo ao difusor e conecte o adaptador a uma tomada de 
parede.

Não use água destilada.
Não deite água acima do indicador de nível máximo.

3. Adicione 5 a 10 gotas de óleo 
essencial puro (ou uma mistura 
de óleos essenciais puros) no 
tanque de água.

Cube

Cube

1. Névoa Aromática para Tomada
2. Cobertura Superior
3. Fonte de luz
4. Ficha de alimentação traseira
5. Botão 
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DESCRIÇÃO DAS OPERAÕES

1. Explicação de função, 2 modos de névoa:
1º clique: Luz Ligada, difusão LIGADO (modo contínuo) até ficar sem água.
2º clique: Luz Ligada, difusão LIGADO (modo intermitente, 30 seg. LIGADO / 30 
seg. DESLIGADO.
3º clique: Luz e Difusão OFF.

  
2. O LED indicador pisca quando o nível da água está muito baixo para produzir 
névoa. O difusor para automaticamente depois de 5 minutos.

- Você pode adicionar água e, então, selecionar o modo névoa para reiniciar o 
difusor.
- Desligue sempre o difusor antes de encher o reservatório de água.

3. Parar a máquina: Pressione o botão até desligar todas as luzes indicadoras LED.

4.Ao abrir a tampa, é preferível manter a última acima do reservatório para 
esvaziar a água, evitando assim qualquer contato entre a água e a eletricidade.

Função de segurança desligada automaticamente: o difusor e a luz desligam-se 
automaticamente quando o nível da água é muito baixo.

DIFUSOR ultrassônico
para óleos essenciais

Obrigado pela sua compra.
Antes de usar este produto, por favor leia atentamente e guarde este manual.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
PREPARANDO O USO
Antes de usar este difusor de aroma:

• Coloque-o em uma superfície estável, lisa e uniforme.
• Certifique-se de que o tanque de água esteja limpo e livre de objetos 

estranhos.
• A temperatura ambiente recomendada é entre 15°C e 30°C, com uma 

umidade relativa entre 40% e 60%.

Nota geral: desligue sempre o difusor antes de qualquer manipulação ou 
quando encher o depósito.



Voltagem: Entrada: AC100-240V 50/60Hz / 12W -Saía: DC 24V 0.5A
Água: 160 ml (max.)
Água mínima para manter a difusão: 50 ml
Tempo máximo: 5.5 horas
Tempo de operação até a paragem automática: 5.5 horas no modo de névoa 
total
Consumo de Água: 20-25 ml / hora
Tamanho do Produto: 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

DADOS TÉCNICOS

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

Este produto tem uma garantia de um ano com ouso adequado de acordo 
com este manual. Caso contrário, não são aceites as reclamações.

O período de garantia é de um ano a partir da data da compra. A partir desta 
data, nossa empresa fornecerá manutenção gratuita para qualquer problema 
que resulte do uso normal do difusor. Caso surja algum problema durante 
a garantia, entre em contato com o revendedor local para manutenção ou 
troca.

GARANTIA

Difusor Ultrassônico de Óleos Essenciais Cube

Garantia

Produto: 

Data de Compra Dia Mês Ano

Nome do vendedor

Selo

• Verifique se a voltagem indicada no adaptador corresponde à voltagem da 
rede local antes de ligar o aparelho.

• Nunca tente arranjar o aparelho sozinho. A reparação por uma pessoa não 
qualificada pode causar uma situação extremamente perigosa para o usuário. 
Em caso de problemas, entre em contato com o seu distribuidor.

• Mantenha o cabo longe das superfícies quentes.

• Não permita que as crianças brinquem com o dispositivo.

• Este dispositivo não foi projetado para ser usado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com 
falta de experiência e conhecimento, a menos que tenham sido previamente 
informados sobre como usá-lo adequadamente por uma pessoa responsável 
por sua segurança.

• Desligue sempre o dispositivo para encher ou limpar.

Avisos adicionais
• Substitua a água regularmente para evitar contaminação bacteriana.

• Sempre desconecte o difusor de aroma depois de usar.

• Nunca cubra o difusor de aroma com uma toalha ou cobertor.

• Mantenha o difusor de aroma à temperatura ambiente.

• Não exponha ou use o difusor de aroma a calor ou frio extremos ou luz solar 
direta.

• Certifique-se de que o difusor de aroma e o cabo principal estão sempre fora 
do alcance de bebês ou crianças.

• Sempre desligue o difusor de aroma e desconecte-o antes de movê-lo ou 
limpá-lo.

• Não use o difusor de aroma ao ar livre.

• Não ligue o difusor de aroma quando não houver água no depósito de água.

• Desligue e desconecte o difusor de aroma se ocorrer um odor ou ruído 
anormal.

• Nunca incline, mova ou tente esvaziar o difusor de aroma enquanto estiver 
funcionando.

• Não direcione a saída da névoa para um móvel ou um eletrodoméstico.

• Não use o difusor de aroma em lugares úmidos (com nível de umidade acima 
de 60%) ou perto de água.

• O difusor de aroma está destinado apenas para uso doméstico.

• Não use objetos metálicos ou duros para limpar o difusor.

Campos eletromagnéticos (EMF)
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com todos os regulamentos sobre 
campos eletromagnéticos (EMF). Se for usado corretamente e de acordo com 
as instruções deste manual do usuário, o dispositivo, ele é seguro de usar, de 
acordo com as evidências científicas atualmente disponíveis.

ATENÇÃO

Problema Causa Possível Solução 

A luz não acende e o 
difusor de aroma não 
funciona.

Ou difusor de aroma 
não está conectado 
(corretamente) à fonte 
de alimentação.

Verifique todas as 
conexões. Conecte-se 
corretamente à tomada 
e ligue o difusor.

A luz acende, mas 
não sai névoa do 
dispositivo.

O depósito de água está 
vazio ou o nível da água 
está demasiado baixo.

Encha o reservatório de 
água com mais água.

O difusor de aroma 
produz um aroma 
desagradável.

Encha o reservatório de 
água com mais água.

Renove a água depois 
de limpar o depósito 
de água, conforme foi 
explicado neste manual.

A luz de energia está 
acesa, mas o difusor de 
aroma não funciona.

Há muita água no 
tanque de água.

Remova um pouco de 
água do tanque de 
água para que ele atinja 
o nível apropriado. Em 
seguida, recoloque a 
cobertura com firmeza.

O difusor de aroma 
não produz névoa 
suficiente.

Há neblina no oscilador. 
A água pode estar suja 
ou pode ter muito 
tempo no tanque. 

Limpe o depósito de 
água conforme foi 
explicado neste manual 
e encha com água 
fresca.

O difusor de aroma 
faz ruídos estranhos 
enquanto está ligado.

O nível da água é muito 
baixo. O difusor de 
aroma pode estar em 
uma superfície instável.

Certifique-se de que 
há água suficiente no 
tanque. Coloque o 
difusor de aroma em 
uma superfície plana e 
estável.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Use apenas óleos essenciais e naturais 100% puros ou misturas de óleos 
essenciais. Pode difundir qualquer óleo essencial adequado para difusão. Evite 
óleos essenciais com fenóis, cetonas ou aldeídos. Consulte o seu especialista ou 
distribuidor de aromaterapia.

Pode difundir óleos essenciais na presença de crianças, mulheres grávidas e 
animais, desde que a área seja suficientemente ventilada e os óleos essenciais 
difundidos sejam adequados para difundir.

Precauções gerais em relação aos óleos essenciais

• Lave as mãos imediatamente depois de usar os óleos essenciais.

• Evite todo o contato direto com olhos, ouvidos e membranas mucosas 
sensíveis.

• Não coloque o dispositivo ou os óleos essenciais ao alcance de crianças 
pequenas.

• Mantenha os óleos essenciais longe do ar e da luz, bem como de todas as 
fontes de calor e chamas.

• Siga sempre as precauções detalhadas para o uso de óleos essenciais.

USO DE ÓLEOS ESSENCIAS

Importante: Sempre desligue o dispositivo e desconecte a energia antes de limpá-lo. 
Nunca use objeto pontiagudos para limpá-lo.

• Esvazie o reservatório de água antes de limpá-lo com um pano limpo e 
macio. Você pode usar um detergente neutro, se for necessário. Lave e seque 
completamente antes de reutilizar ou armazenar o dispositivo. 

• Quando precisar limpar o oscilador ultrassônico na parte inferior do tanque de 
água (consulte a seção de solução de problemas), use um cotonete impregnado 
com álcool.

COMO LIMPAR O DIFUSOR DE AROMA?



DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

UTILISATION PAS À PAS

1. Enlevez le couvercle en plastique. 2. Remplir le réservoir d’eau jusqu’au 
niveau MAX. Utiliser de l’eau propre 
et fraîche (eau du robinet, tempéra-
ture de 10°C à 40°C). 

4. Remettez le couvercle en plastique.

5. Branchez le cordon au diffuseur, puis branchez l’adaptateur dans une 
prise murale.

Ne pas utiliser d’eau distillée.
Ne pas verser d’eau au-dessus de l’indicateur de niveau maximum.

3. Ajouter 5 à 10 gouttes d’huile 
essentielle pure (ou mélange 
d’huiles essentielles pures) dans 
le réservoir d’eau.

Cube

Cube

1. Sortie de la brume aromatique
2. Couvercle supérieur
3. Source lumineuse
4. Fiche d’alimentation (arrière)
5. Bouton 
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DESCRIPTION DES OPERATIONS 

1. Explication des fonctions, 2 modes de brumisation:
1er clic : Lumière allumée, diffusion activée (mode continu) jusqu’à ce qu’il n’y 
ait plus d’eau.
2ème clic : Lumière allumée, diffusion activée (mode intermittent, 30 secondes 
allumée / 30 secondes éteinte).
3ème clic : Lumière et diffusion éteintes.

  
2. Le voyant LED clignote lorsque le niveau d’eau est trop bas pour produire de la 
brume. Le diffuseur s’arrête automatiquement après 5 minutes.

- Vous pouvez ajouter de l’eau, puis sélectionner le mode brume pour 
redémarrer le diffuseur.
- Toujours éteindre le diffuseur avant de remplir le réservoir d’eau.

3. Pour arrêter la machine : Appuyez sur le bouton jusqu’à ce que tous les voyants 
LED soient éteints.

4. Lors de l’ouverture du couvercle, il est préférable de maintenir ce dernier 
au-dessus du réservoir pour vider l’eau, afin d’éviter tout contact entre l’eau et 
l’électricité.

Fonction sécuritaire d’arrêt automatique : le diffuseur et la lumière s’éteignent 
automatiquement lorsque le niveau d’eau est trop bas.

DIFFUSEUR ultrasonique 
pour huiles essentielles

Merci de votre achat.
Avant d’utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conservez 
ensuite MODE D’EMPLOI

PRÉPARATION AVANT L’UTILISATION
Avant d’utiliser ce diffuseur d’arôme:

• Placez-le sur une surface stable, lisse et régulière.
• Assurez-vous que le réservoir d’eau est propre et exempt de corps 

étrangers.
• La température ambiante recommandée est comprise entre 15°C et 30°C, 

avec une humidité relative comprise entre 40% et 60%.

Note générale : Toujours éteindre le diffuseur avant toute manipulation ou 
lors du remplissage du réservoir.



Tension : Entrée : AC100-240V 50/60Hz / 12W - Sortie : DC 24V 0.5A 
Eau : 160 ml (max.)
Quantité minimale d’eau pour maintenir la diffusion : 50 ml
Durée maximale : 5,5 heures
Durée de fonctionnement jusqu’à l’arrêt automatique : 5,5 heures en mode 
brume complet
Consommation d’eau : 20-25 ml / heure
Dimensions du produit : 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

Ce produit bénéficie d’une garantie d’un an lors d’une utilisation correcte, 
conformément à ce manuel. Dans le cas contraire, aucune réclamation ne 
sera acceptée.

La période de garantie est d’un an à compter de la date d’achat. À partir de 
cette date notre société assurera la réparation gratuite de tout problème 
résultant d’une utilisation normale du diffuseur. En cas de problème pendant 
la période de garantie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur local pour une 
réparation ou un échange.

GARANTIE

Diffuseur ultrasonique d’huile essentielle Cube

Garantie

Produit : 

Date d’achat Jour   Mois   Année 

Nom du détaillant

Cachet

• Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l’adaptateur 
correspond à la tension secteur locale.

• N’essayez jamais de réparer l’appareil vous-même. Les réparations effectuées 
par des personnes non qualifiées peuvent entraîner une situation extrêmement 
dangereuse pour l’utilisateur. En cas de problème, contactez votre revendeur.

• Tenez le câble électrique éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil.

• Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les 
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles n’aient été 
préalablement informées par une personne responsable de leur sécurité sur la 
façon de l’utiliser correctement.

• Débranchez toujours l’appareil lorsque vous le remplissez ou le nettoyez.

Avertissements additionnels
• Remplacez l’eau régulièrement pour éviter la contamination bactérienne.

• Débranchez toujours le diffuseur d’arôme après utilisation.

• Ne jamais couvrir le diffuseur d’arôme avec une serviette ou une couverture.

• Conserver le diffuseur d’arôme à température ambiante normale.

• Ne pas exposer ni utiliser le diffuseur d’arômes à la chaleur ou au froid extrême 
ou à la lumière directe du soleil.

• Assurez-vous que le diffuseur d’arôme et le câble principal sont toujours hors 
de portée des bébés ou des enfants.

• Toujours éteindre le diffuseur d’arôme et le débrancher avant de le déplacer ou 
de le nettoyer.

• Ne pas utiliser le diffuseur d’arôme à l’extérieur.

• Ne pas allumer le diffuseur d’arôme lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’eau dans le réservoir 
d’eau.

• Eteignez et débranchez le diffuseur d’arômes s’il produit une odeur ou un bruit 
anormal.

• Ne penchez jamais, ne déplacez jamais ou n’essayez jamais de vider le diffuseur 
d’arôme pendant qu’il fonctionne.

• Ne pas orienter la sortie de la brume vers un meuble ou un appareil électrique.

• N’utilisez pas le diffuseur d’arômes dans des endroits humides (taux d’humidité 
supérieur à 60%) ou à proximité de l’eau.

• Le diffuseur d’arômes est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique.

• N’utilisez pas de métal ou d’objets durs pour nettoyer le brouillard.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil est conforme à toutes les normes concernant les champs 
électromagnétiques (CEM). Si l’appareil est manipulé correctement et 
conformément aux instructions de ce manuel d’utilisation, il peut être utilisé en 
toute sécurité sur la foi des preuves scientifiques disponibles actuellement.

MISE EN GARDE 
N’utilisez que des huiles essentielles 100% pures et naturelles ou des mélanges 
d’huiles essentielles. Vous pouvez diffuser n’importe quelle huile essentielle 
adaptée à la diffusion. Évitez les huiles essentielles contenant des phénols, des 
cétones ou des aldéhydes. Demandez conseil à votre spécialiste ou à votre 
revendeur d’aromathérapie.

Vous pouvez diffuser des huiles essentielles en présence d’enfants, de femmes 
enceintes et d’animaux dans la mesure où la zone est suffisamment ventilée et 
que les huiles essentielles diffusées sont appropriées pour la diffusion.

Précautions générales concernant les huiles essentielles

• Lavez-vous les mains immédiatement après avoir utilisé les huiles essentielles.

• Éviter tout contact direct avec les yeux, les oreilles et les muqueuses sensibles.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil ou les huiles essentielles à portée des jeunes enfants.

• Conservez les huiles essentielles à l’abri de l’air et de la lumière, ainsi que de 
toute source de chaleur et de flammes.

• Respectez toujours les précautions d’emploi détaillées pour l’utilisation des 
huiles essentielles.

Important : Toujours éteindre l’appareil et débrancher l’alimentation électrique 
avant de nettoyer l’appareil. N’utilisez jamais un objet tranchant pour le nettoyer.

• Videz le réservoir d’eau avant de le nettoyer avec un chiffon propre et doux 
humide. Vous pouvez utiliser un détergent doux si nécessaire. Rincez et séchez 
toujours bien avant d’utiliser l’appareil à nouveau ou de le ranger. 

• Pour nettoyer l’oscillateur ultrasonique au fond du réservoir d’eau si nécessaire 
(voir résolution des problèmes), utilisez un coton-tige imprégné d’alcool.

UTLILISATION DES HUILES ESSENTIELLES

COMMENT NETTOYER LE DIFFUSEUR D’ARÔMES?

Problème Cause possible Solution 

Le voyant de mise sous 
tension ne s’allume pas 
et le diffuseur d’arôme 
ne fonctionne pas.

Le diffuseur d’arôme 
n’est pas (correctement) 
raccordé au secteur.

Vérifier toutes les 
prises. Branchez 
(correctement) la fiche 
dans la prise murale 
et allumez le diffuseur 
d’arôme.

Le voyant de mise sous 
tension est allumé, le 
ventilateur fonctionne 
mais aucune brume ne 
s’échappe de la sortie 
de brume.

Le réservoir d’eau est 
vide ou le niveau d’eau 
est trop bas.

Remplissez le réservoir 
d’eau avec plus d’eau.

Le diffuseur d’arômes 
produit une odeur 
désagréable.

L’eau du réservoir d’eau 
n’est pas propre ou est 
restée trop longtemps 
dans le réservoir.

Remplacez l’eau 
après avoir nettoyé le 
réservoir d’eau comme 
expliqué dans ce 
manuel.

Le voyant d’allumage 
est allumé mais le 
diffuseur d’arôme ne 
fonctionne pas.

Il y a trop d’eau dans le 
réservoir d’eau.

Videz un peu d'eau du 
réservoir d'eau pour 
atteindre le niveau 
approprié. Remettez 
ensuite fermement 
le capot supérieur en 
place.

Le diffuseur d'arôme 
ne produit pas assez de 
brume.

Il y a de la saleté sur 
l’oscillateur. L’eau peut 
également être sale ou 
avoir été laissée trop 
longtemps dans le 
réservoir.

Nettoyez le réservoir 
d’eau comme expliqué 
dans ce manuel et 
remplissez-le ensuite 
d’eau douce.

Le diffuseur d’arôme 
fait un bruit étrange 
lorsqu’il est allumé

Le niveau d'eau est 
trop bas. Le diffuseur 
d'arôme peut se trouver 
sur une surface instable.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a 
suffisamment d’eau 
dans le réservoir d’eau.  
Placez le diffuseur 
d’arôme sur une surface 
lisse, plane et stable.

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES



PRODUCT BESCHRIJVING

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

STAP VOOR STAP GEBRUIK

1. Verwijder de plastic kap. 2. Vul de tank met water tot het MAX-
niveau. Gebruik vers, schoon water 
(leidingwater is prima, temperatuur 
van 10°C tot 40°C). 

4. Plaats de plastic kap er terug op.

5. Steek het snoer in de verstuiver en steek de adapter in een stopcontact.

Gebruik geen gedistilleerd water.
Niet boven de MAX-niveau aanwijzing vullen.

3. Voeg 5 tot 10 druppels pure 
etherische olie (of een pure 
etherische olieënmengsel) toe aan 
de watertank.

Cube

Cube

1. Aroma Mist Uitlaat
2. Kap
3. Lichtbron
4. Stekker (achterkant)
5. Knop
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BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES

1. Functie uitleg, 2 mist modes:
1ste klik: Licht aan, verstuiving AAN (continue modus) totdat er geen water 
meer is.
2de klik: Licht aan, verstuiving AAN (intermitterende modus, 30 sec AAN / 30 
sec UIT).
3de klik: Licht en verstuiving UIT.

  
2. De indicatie LED knippert wanneer het waterniveau te laag is om mist te 
produceren. De verstuiver stopt automatisch na 5 minuten.

- U kunt water toevoegen en vervolgens de mist modus selecteren om de 
verstuiver te herstarten
- Schakel de verstuiver altijd uit voor het vullen van het waterreservoir.

3. Om de verstuiver uit te schakelen: druk op de knop totdat alle LED indicatoren 
uit zijn.

4. Bij het openen van het deksel, wordt het aangeraden om het boven het 
reservoir te houden wanneer u water verwijdert, zodat contact tussen water en 
elektriciteit vermeden wordt.

Automatische uitschakel-functie: De verstuiver en de lamp schakelen 
automatisch uit wanneer het waterniveau te laag is.

Ultrasone VERSTUIVER
voor etherische oliën

Dank u voor uw aankoop.
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voordat u dit product gebruikt en bewaar 
deze handleiding. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

VOORBEREIDING VOOR GEBRUIK
Voor u deze aromaverstuiver gebruikt:

• Plaats het op een stabiel oppervlak dat vlak en gelijkmatig is.
• Zorg ervoor dat het waterreservoir schoon en vrij is van vreemde 

voorwerpen.
• De aanbevolen kamertemperatuur is tussen 15°C en 30°C, met een 

relatieve luchtvochtigheid tussen 40% en 60%.

Algemene opmerking: schakel de verstuiver altijd uit voor elke aanpassing of 
bij het vullen van het reservoir.



Spanning: Input: AC100-240V 50/60Hz / 12W -Output: DC 24V 0.5A0.5A
Water: 160 ml (max.)
Minimale waterhoeveelheid om te kunnen verstuiven: 50 ml
Max tijd: 5,5 uur
Gebruiksduur tot automatische stop: 5,5 uur op volledige mist modus
Waterverbruik: 20-25 ml / Uur
Afmeting van het product: 110mm x 110mm x 122mm

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Pranarôm International
130 Boulevard de la Liberté

F - 59000 Lille
37 Avenue des Artisans
B – 7822 Ghislenghien

www.pranarom.com

Dit product geniet van één jaar garantie voor correct gebruik in 
overeenstemming met deze handleiding. Anders zal er geen claim 
aanvaarding plaatsvinden.

De garantieperiode is één jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Vanaf deze 
datum zal ons bedrijf gratis onderhoud verlenen aan elk probleem dat zich 
voordoet bij een normaal gebruik van de verstuiver. Als er zich een probleem 
zou voordoen tijdens de garantieperiode, neem dan contact op met uw 
plaatselijke verkoper voor onderhoud of vervanging.

GARANTIE

Ultrasone etherische olie verstuiver Cube

Garantie

Product : 

Datum van aankoop Dag   Maand   Jaar 

Naam van verkoper

Stempel

• Controleer of het voltage aangegeven op de adapter overeenkomt met de 
plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.

• Probeer het apparaat nooit zelf te repareren. Reparatie door onbevoegde 
personen kan een extreem gevaarlijke situatie voor de gebruiker veroorzaken. 
Neem in geval van problemen contact op met uw verkoper.

• Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.

• Laat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen.

• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door mensen (inclusief kinderen) 
met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, of een gebrek 
aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze eerder geïnformeerd zijn door een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid over hoe ze de verstuiver op de juiste 
manier moeten gebruiken.

• Koppel het apparaat altijd los tijdens het vullen of schoonmaken.

Extra waarschuwingen
• Vervang het water regelmatig om bacteriële besmetting te voorkomen.

• Verwijder altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact na gebruik.

• Bedek de verstuiver nooit met een handdoek of deken.

• Houd de verstuiver op normale kamertemperatuur.

• Stel de verstuiver niet bloot aan extreme hitte of kou of direct zonlicht.

• Zorg ervoor dat de verstuiver en het netsnoer altijd buiten het bereik van 
baby’s of kinderen zijn.

• Schakel de verstuiver uit en ontkoppel deze als deze een abnormale geur of 
geluid produceert.

• Wanneer de verstuiver in werking is mag u deze niet scheefhouden, 
verplaatsen of proberen leeg te maken.

• Richt de mist uitlaat niet op een meubelstuk of een elektrisch apparaat.

• Gebruik de verstuiver niet op vochtige plaatsen (vochtigheidsgraad van meer 
dan 60%) of in de buurt van water.

• De verstuiver is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

• Gebruik geen metalen of harde voorwerpen om de mist chip te reinigen.

• Schakel altijd de verstuiver uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u 
hem verplaatst of schoonmaakt.

• Gebruik de verstuiver niet buitenshuis.

• Schakel de verstuiver niet in als er geen water in de watertank is.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMF)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen met betrekking tot elektromagnetische 
velden (EMV). Als het apparaat op de juiste manier en volgens de instructies in 
deze gebruikershandleiding wordt gebruikt, is het veilig te gebruiken op basis 
van wetenschappelijke bewijzen die vandaag beschikbaar zijn.

WAARSCHUWINGEN 

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing 

Het aan lampje 
gaat niet aan en de 
verstuiver werkt niet.

De verstuiver is niet 
(correct) aangesloten.

Controleer alle stekkers. 
Steek de stekker (goed) 
in het stopcontact en 
schakel vervolgens de 
verstuiver aan.

Het aan lampje brandt, 
de ventilator werkt, 
maar er komt geen mist 
uit de mist uitgang.

Het waterreservoir is 
leeg of het waterniveau 
is te laag.

Vul het waterreservoir 
met meer water.

De verstuiver 
produceert een 
onaangename geur.

Het water in de 
watertank is niet 
schoon of is te lang in 
de watertank gebleven.

Ververs het water 
na het reinigen van 
de watertank zoals 
uitgelegd in deze 
handleiding.

Het aan lampje brandt 
maar de verstuiver 
werkt niet.

Er zit te veel water in de 
watertank.

Giet wat water uit de 
watertank om het juiste 
niveau te bereiken. 
Plaats vervolgens de 
boven klep stevig terug.

De verstuiver 
produceert niet genoeg 
mist.

Er zit vuil op de 
oscillator. Het water kan 
ook vies zijn of is te lang 
in de tank gebleven.

Reinig het 
waterreservoir zoals 
in deze handleiding is 
beschreven en vul het 
vervolgens met vers 
water.

De verstuiver maakt een 
vreemd geluid wanneer 
het aan staat.

Het waterniveau is te 
laag. De verstuiver kan 
op een onstabiel opper-
vlak staan.

Zorg dat er voldoende 
water in de watertank 
zit. Plaats de verstuiver 
op een glad, vlak, en 
stabiel oppervlak.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGEN
Gebruik alleen 100% zuivere en natuurlijke etherische oliën of mengsels van 
etherische oliën. Je kunt elke etherische olie verstuiven die geschikt is voor 
verstuiving. Vermijd etherische oliën met fenolen, ketonen of aldehyden. Vraag 
advies aan uw specialist of aromatherapie verkoper.

U kunt etherische oliën verstuiven wanneer kinderen aanwezig zijn, zwangere 
vrouwen en dieren, voor zover het gebied voldoende geventileerd is en de 
verspreide etherische oliën geschikt zijn voor verstuiving.
 
Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen met betrekking tot etherische oliën

• Was uw handen onmiddellijk na het gebruik van etherische oliën.

• Vermijd elk direct contact met de ogen, oren en gevoelige slijmvliezen.

• Plaats het apparaat of de etherische oliën niet binnen het bereik van jonge 
kinderen.

• Houd de etherische oliën uit de buurt van lucht en licht, evenals alle bronnen 
van hitte en vlammen.

• Volg altijd de gedetailleerde voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het gebruik van de 
gebruikte etherische oliën.

Belangrijk: Schakel de verstuiver altijd uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact 
voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt. Gebruik nooit een scherp voorwerp bij het 
schoonmaken.

• Leeg het waterreservoir voordat u het met een schone en zachte vochtige 
doek reinigt. U kunt indien nodig een mild reinigingsmiddel gebruiken. Spoel 
en droog altijd goed af voordat u het apparaat opnieuw gebruikt of opbergt. 

• Gebruik een wattenstaafje doordrongen met alcohol om de ultrasone oscillator 
onderaan het waterreservoir te reinigen wanneer dat nodig is (zie het problee-
moplossingen).

GEBRUIK VAN ETHERISCHE OLIËN

HOE DE AROMAVERSTUIVER SCHOONMAKEN?




